FILE NO.17-057

ADDENDUM TO COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM TO COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT (“Addendum”), made and
entered into as of the .Zy7 day of February, 2017 (the “Effective Date”) by and between City of Peoria,
Peoria, Illinois (“Lessor”), and Southwind RAS, LLC, Bartlett, Illinois (“Lessee”).

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee previously entered into that certain Commercial Lease
Agreement (the “Lease”) effective February 28, 2011 and attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; and,

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant both desire to amend the Lease consistent with this
Addendum.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and undertakings
described in the Lease, including good and valuable consideration under this Addendum, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, the Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:

1. Additional Renewal Terms. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Lease, Lessor hereby
grants Lessee the right and option to renew the Lease on the same terms and conditions and the same
rent in effect during the initial Lease term for one (1) additional two (2) year term with three (3) one (1)
year renewals, which renewal term shall expire on February 28, 2022.

2. Expansion of Leased Premises.

(a) Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Lease, Lessor hereby agrees to expand the leased
premises to include the 4.4 acre “Addition Area” depicted and described on Exhibit “B”
attached hereto.

(b) Lessee shall be responsible for any site cleanup work necessary, in Lessee’s sole discretion,
to prepare the Addition Area for Lessee’s occupancy, and shall be responsible for all costs
associated therewith.

(c) Lessee shall pay Lessor at 419 Fulton St, Peoria, Illinois, 61602 or at such other place as the
Lessor shall designate from time to time in writing, as rent for the “Additional Area”, the
minimum annual sum of $6,000.00, payable without prior demand and without any setoff or
deductions whatsoever, except as expressly provide herein, in equal monthly installments of
$500.00 each in advance on the 15" day of each calendar month, commencing on March 15,
2017 continuing thereafter until said minimum rents shall be paid. Lessee agrees that all
rents are to be made so as to be received by Lessor on or before the 20" day of each month.

All other terms and conditions of the Lease are restated and affirmed by Lessor and Lessee as if
fully set forth herein.



FILE NO.1/-U5/

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum to Commercial
Lease Agreement effective as of the date first written above.

LESSOR: LESSEE:

City of Peoria, a Municipality Southwind RAS, LLC

By: %é Mré By: ﬁ
Signature / Manager

Printed Name

City Manager
Title
ATTEST:

By
Signature

Beth Ball
Printed Name

City Clerk
Title

REVIEWED AND APPROVED:

Signature

Dorald B. L <=is+

Printed Name

Title /




EXHIBIT B

COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT

This Lease made in Peoria, Ilinois, on this 2§%day of February, 2011, between City of
Peoria, Peoria, Minois, ("Lessor"), and Southwind RAS, LLC, Bartlett, Illinois, ("Lessee").

Lessor hereby leases to Lessee, the premises located at SDarstSt,Peona,
Hlinois, 61602 consisting of premises more clearly shown on the drawing included in Exhibit
"A," rights of ingress and egress thereto and to the parking ficilities thereat.

This Lease is for the term of two years (2), beginning onthe 1st day of March, 2011 eading on
the 28% day of February, 2013, unless extended or sooner terminated as hereinafter provided.
Provided Lessee is not in default under this Lease beyond any applicable period of notice
and grace, Lessor grants to Lessee the right and option to renew this Lease on the same
terms and conditions and the same rent in effect during the initial Lease term for two
consecutive two year terms following the expiration of the Initial Term, which renewal
terms shall expire on February 28, 2015 and February 28, 2017. If Lessee chooses to
exercise its option to renew, it shall do so by giving Lessor written notice of its election to
exercise its right to renew. Such notice shall be given at least 30 days prior to the
expiration of the initial Term for the first renewal term and at least 30 days prior to the
expiration of the first renewal Term for the second renewal Term.

L AGREEMENTS OF LESSEE

1. Rent Lessee shall pay Lessor at 419 Fulton St, Peoria, Illinois, 61602 or &t such other place
as the Lessor shall designate from time to time in writing, as rent for the leased premises, the
minimum annual sum of $6,000.00, payable without prior demand and without any setoff or
deduction whatsoever, except as provided herein, in equal monthly installments of
$500.00 each in advance on the 15™ day of each calendar month, commencing on March 15,
2011 continuing thereafter until said minimum rent shall be paid, Lessee agrees that all rents
are to be made 50 as to be received by Lessor on or before the 20% day of each month.

2. Additional Rent: Lessee agrees to pay as rent, without demand, setoff, or deduction, in
addition to the minimum rental hereinbefore provided, the sum of $2.00 per ton of all sales of
recycled asphalt shingles (RAS). Owner shall provide to the City quarterly reports and
a yearly audited statement of the gross tons of sales of RAS material. The payment
shall be made by the 15" day after the end of any given quarter. Other than as
specifically provided in this Paragraph, no other fee, charge, royalty, tax or other
assessment shall be charged or assessed with respect to the recycling operations.

3. Insurance: Lessee agrees to insure from a good and responsible company authorized to do
business in Illinois.

(1)) Fire and extended coverage insurance in an amount not less than 80 (80%)
percent of the value of the leased property and other improvements on the
leased premises.

(@M  Public Lisbility Insurance in amounts not less-than ONE MILLION DOLLARS
1

FILE NO.1/-05/

FILE NO. 11-068



FILE NO.1/7-Ud/

FILE NO. 11-068

($1,000,000.00) for any single claim, including property damage. Lessor shall
be named as an additional insured.

(m Fneande)mendedcova'agemmnoeonlmeesﬁxunes,goods,wmand
merchandise in or on the leased premises, with coverage in an amount of not
less than $100,000.00.

(IV)  Lessor and Lessee agree that, in the event of loss due to any of the perils for
which they have agreed to provide insurance, each party shall look solely to its
insurance for recover. Lessor and Lessee herby grant to each other, on behalf of
anymsmerpmvzdmgmsmanoetoaﬂm‘ofmemwnhmpecttothedamsed
premises, a waiver of any right of subrogation which any insurer of one party
mayaoqlmeagmnstﬂxeoﬂwrbyvumeofpaymentofanyloasmduwch
insurance. Eachpanymllﬁnmshwtheoﬁwaoopyofﬁxeendmemmtons
insurance policy setting out the waiver of subrogation.

(V)  Proofmust also be given by Lesseeto Lessor that each of the policies provided
for in this paragraph expressly provides that the policy shall not be canceled or
altered without 30 days' prior written notice to the other party.

(VD) Ifthe Lessee at any time during the term hereof should fail to secure or maintain
the foregoing insurance, the lessor shall be permitted to obtain such insurance in
Lessee's name or as the agent of Lessee and shall be compensated by Lessee for
the cost of insurance premiums. Lessee shall pay Lessor interest on paid insurance
premiums &t the rate of fifteen percent (15%) per anmum computed from the date
written notice is received that the premiums have been paid.

4. Utilities: Lessee agrees to all reasonable charges for light, fuel, and power, furnished or
supplied to all or any part of premises, unless otherwise specified herein.

5. Real Estate Taxes; Lessee shall be responsible for all Federal, State and Local Real Estate
Taxes.

6. UseofPremises: Lessee agrees to use and occupy the premises for recycling and related uses,
and for no-other object or purpose without consent of the Lessor. In addition, Lessee may use
the premises for purposes authorized under the relevant municipal or county ordinances
upon approval by Lessor. The Lessee’s use of the leased premises shall at all times be
conducted in a manner that is protective of the public health, safety, welfare; and the
environment as determined by statues, rules and regulations set by the IEPA. The Lessee
shall comply at all times with all laws, ordinances, rules and regulations of any Federal or
State governmental agency with jurisdiction, as such may now exist or exist in the future,
relating to the operations on the property. The Lessee shall not allow, at any time, any
material or substance containing asbestos to be on the leased premises.

7. Alterations: Lessee will not make alterations or additions without the consent in writing of the
Lessor. All alterations and additions, except trade fixtures, shall remain as a part of the
premises unless the Lessor shall otherwise elect. This includes, but is not limited to,

locks, bolts, and all fixtures.



8. mgmmmmmwmmmmywmgﬂwmm&w,
or improvement, on, in, of; or to premises, or any part thereof, or for any to be done or
mﬂaialswbeﬁnnishedonorwpmﬁmgoranypmtlhmmﬁwhhmﬂpmwdmgmm_ch
contract or agreement that no lien of mechanics or materialmen shall be created or shall rise
against above described land and/or the building or improvements at any time located thereon.

9. Assignment or Sublease: No assignment or sub-letting of me premises or any portion thereof
shall be valid without the prior written consent of the Lessor, which consent shall not be
unreasonably withheld. Lessee will be responsible for any expenses arising out of any
assignment or sublease.

10. Lessor's Right of Entry: The Lessor shall have the right to access the demised premises
during reasonable hours upon one day advance notice to the Lessee for the purpose of
examining or exhibiting the same or making any needed improvements or repairs to the
premises. The Lessor has the right to make emergency repairs at any time with or without
notification.

tio NS an

11

4

Rules Regulatios Laws: Lessee also agrees to observe and comply with all rules,
regulations and laws now in effect or which may be enacted during the contimuance of this
lease by any municipal, county, state or federal authorities having jurisdiction over the
premises, and to indemnify Lessor for any damage caused by the violation thereof.

12. Repairs: Lessee shall, at its own expense, make all necessary repairs and replacements to
Lessor's property and systems, window/glass fixtures, and all appliances and their
appurtenances, including the comection of any environmental condition created during or
before the term of this Lease. Such repairs and replacements, interior and exterior, ordinary, as
well as extraordinary, structural, as well as non-structurel, shall be made promptly as and
when necessary. All repairs and replacements shall be in quality and class at least equal to the
present condition. Lessor agrees to maintain the curbs and pavements in and about the leased
premises, together with facilities appurtenant thereto, including entryways. Lessor also agrees
to provide sniow reinéval for all pavéinents in and about the leased premises and entryways.

I. AGREEMENTS OF LESSOR

lB.@@gMM&Bomwnﬁnﬁnamnhgoﬂé,oremﬁvﬂeng for leased
premises, or issue special use permits for the business nature of Lessee.

14. Quiet Environment: Lessor warrants that he has the full right to execute and perform this lease
mdmgmmﬁwdeﬂisedpmnisesmdﬁwmeeuponpaymanofthemmm
of the terms, conditions, covenants and agreements required to be performed by them, shall

peacefully and quietly have, hold and enjoy the demised premises during the full term of this
lease and any extensions or renewals.

(A)  Lessor covenants that the leased premises are not subject to any lien, claim, or
enmmbrmce, except as hereinafter set forth, and that it is not in default or amrears
in the making of any payment or the performance of any obligation relating to the

leased premises.

FILE NU.1/-Ud/

FILE NO. 11-068



B) Thxsleaseandanyenensxonsofmewmhemofshaﬂbembmdmste,atthe
option of Lessor, to any and all encumbrances given by Lessor on the leased
pramsesortosean'eﬁmdsfbranyconstrucuonbyLesorontheleased
premises.

16. Non-Compete: Lessor, as principal, its agents, or employees shall not engage in any contract
o:‘adlvnypa'ﬁ:mwdbytheLmeibrﬂwtamoftheleaseorrenewedtem

1. MUTUAL AGREEMENTS AND REMEDIES

17. Lessor’s Liability: Lessor is not an insurer of Lessee's person or possessions. Lessee agrees
that all of Lessee’s person and property in the premises shall be at the risk of the Lessee only, and
that Lessee will carry such insurance as Lessee deems necessary therefore. Lessee further agrees
that except for instances of negligence or willful misconduct of Lessor, its agents or employees,
Lessor, nsagemsandemployewslmllnotbehableforanydamagutothepersonorpmpatyof
Lesseeormyoﬁwrpamoompymgorv:sﬂmgtheprmm

: i ease: If the Lessee shall hold over, after expiration of the term

hmbyueated,wrththeconsentofﬁxeLusor it shall be deemed a renewal of this lease, and
of all the conditions and agreements therein contained for the term of one month and so on
from month to month until the lease is terminated by either of the parties giving the other not
less than thirty (30) days’ notice of termination prior to the end of any term. Lessor will notify
the Lessee two (2) months prior to the expiration of this term hereby created if this Lease can
be renewed. If the Lessee hold over, the Lessee shall pay 100% of the current rent payment
as rent for the premises.

18. Notice: Notices and demands by either the Lessor or the Lessee may be given by register
mail with prepaid postage addressed to Lessor at 419 Fulton St, Peoria, Hllinois, 61602 or to
Lessee at 2550 Southwind Blvd, Bartlett, Illinois 60103, subject to the right of either the
Lessor or Lessee to designate by notice in writing a new address to which said notices or
demands must be sent.

19. Conditions of Premises: Lessee has examined and knows the condition of premises, and has
received the same in good order and repair, except as herein otherwise specified, and that no
representations or warranties, express or implies, as to the condition or repair thereof, have
been made by the Lessor or his or her agents, prior to, or at the execution of this lease other
than as herein expressed-or endorsed hereon.

20. Lessor's Remedies:

(A) Ifthe Lessee fails to pay any instaliment of rent promptly on the fifieenth day of
each month and continues in default for a period of twenty-one (21) days, the
Lessor may declare the lease term ended and take any legal action necessary to
return the demised premises to the Lessor within five (5) days.

(B) Ifthe Lessee fails to promptly keep and perform any other affirmative covenant
of this lease strictly in accordance with the terms of this lease, then in any event,
4

FILE NO.17-057

FILE NO. 11-068



FILE NO.17-057

FILE NO. 11-068

as often as any such event shall occur, the Lessor may sa'veﬂngmeewﬁuen
noﬁoeofdef'm:handhmemmwminate,mdﬁ'mchdeﬁuhxant.omecfed
within ten (10) days (unless the default involves a hazardous condition whxeh
shall be cured forthwith), the Lessor may terminate the lease and take action to

regain possession of the premises.

21. Lessee's Remedies:

(A)  If the Lessor fails to promptly keep and perform any covenant of this lease
shicﬂyhaocordancewﬁhﬂxetumsofthelease,ﬂtenmanyeveng,asoﬁenas
any such event shall occur, Lessee may serve the Lessor written notice of default
and intent to terminate, and if such default is not corrected within ten (10 days,
the Lessee may terminate the lease, vacating premises with rent paid to date of
vacation. Prepaid rent and Security Deposit, if any, shall be promptly refunded

to Lessee.
(B)  Inthe event of Lessor's breach, Lessee shall retain all other rights and remedies
provided at law or in equity.
22. Condemnation:
(A)  All of Premises: If during the term of this lease or any extension or renewal

thereof, all of the.leased premises should be taken for an public or quasi-public
use under any law, ordinance, or regulation or by right of eminent domain, or
should be sold to the condemning authority under threat of condemnation, this
lease shall terminate and the rent shall be abated during the unexpired portion of
this lease, effective as of the date of the taking of said premises by the
condemning authority.

(B)  Partial Condemnation: If less than all of the leased premises shall be taken for
any public or quasi-public use under by law, ordinance, or regulation, or by right
of eminent domain, or should be sold to the condemning authority under threat of
condemnation, this lease shall not terminate but Lessor shall forthwith at its sole
expense, restore and reconstruct the building and other improvements, situated on
the leased promises, provided such restoration and reconstruction shall make the
same reasonably tenantable and suitable for the uses for which the premises are
leased. The rent payable hereunder during the unexpired portion of this lease
shall be adjusted equitably.

(C)  Allocation of Award: Lessor and Lessee shall each be entitled to receive and
retain such separate awards and portions of Tump sum awards as may be allocated
to their respective interest in any condemnation proceedings. The termination of
this lease shall not affect the rights of the respective parties of such awards.

23. Fire and Casualty Damage: If the building or other improvements on the leased premises
should be damaged or destroyed by fire, flood, or other casualty, Lessee shall give
immediate written notice thereof to Lessor.

5



(A) Ifthe building on the leased premises should be totally des!myedbyﬁre, flood,
or other casualty, or if it should be so damaged that rebuilding or repairs cannot
reasonablybeommle&dwiﬁﬁanOwoﬂchgdaysﬁomtheddgofwm
notification by Lessee or Lessor of the occurrence of the damage, this lease shall
terminate and rent shall be abated for the unexpired portion of this lease,
effective as of the date of said written notification.

(B) If the building or other improvements on the leased premises should be
damaged by fire, flood, or other casualty, but not to such an extent that rebuilding
or repairs cannot reasonably be completed within 120 working days from the date
of written notification by Lessee to Lessor of the occurrence of the damage, this
lease shall terminate, but Lessor shall, if the casualty has occurred prior to the
final 6 months of the lease term, at its sole cost and risk proceed forthwith to
rebuild or repair such building and other improvements to substantially the same
condition in which they existed prior to such damage. If the casualty occurs
during the final 6 months of the lease term, Lessor shall not be required to but
may rebuild or repair such damage. If the building and other improvements are to
be rebuilt or repaired and are untenantable in whole or in part following such
damage, the rent payable hereunder during the period in which they are
untenantsble shall be adjusted equitably. In the event that Lessor shall fail to
complete such rebuilding or repairs within 120 working days from the date of
written notification by Lessee to Lessar of the accurrence of the damage, Lessee
may &t ifs option terminate this lease by written notification at such time to
Lessor, whereupon all rights and obligations hereunder shall cease.

24. Cumulative Rights: All rights and remedies under this lease shall be cumulative, and none
shall exclude any other right or remedy at law. Such rights and remedies may be exercised
and enforced concurrently and whenever and as often as occasion therefore arises,

Binding on Successors: All the agreements, conditions and undertekings herein contained

shall extend to and be binding on the representatives, successors and assigns of the respective
parties hereto as if they were in all cases named.

26. Construction: The singular shall include the plural and the masculine include the feminine and
neuter. Caption headings are included merely as a convenience and shall be in no way
construed as a limitation on the subject matter of any paragraph.

21. Severability: If any clause, phrase, provision or portion of this lease Agreement or the
application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be invalid or unenforceable under
applicable law, such event shall not affect, impair or render invalid or unenforceable the
remainder of this Agreement, nor any other clause, phrase, provision or portion hereof, nor
shall it affect the application of any clause, phrase, provision or portion hereof to other
persons or circumstances,

28. No Waiver: Failure of either party to insist on the strict performance of the terms, agreements
and conditions herein conteined, or any of them, shall not constitute or be construed as a
waiver or relinquishment of the party's right thereafter to enforce any such terms, agreement or
condition, but the same shall contimue in full force and effect. No waivers, alterations, or

6

FILE NO.17-057
FILE NO. 11-068



modifications of this contract or any agreements in connection with it shall be valid unless in
writing and duly executed by both the Lessor and the Lessee.

29. Further Agreements: No oral agreements between the Lessor and the Lessee are binding on
either party. This agreement is the only contract between these parties. Time is of the

essence of this agreement and of every act to be performed by either party hereunder.

, 2011,

Executed in triplicate on 6&%/-, 2 5’ Lﬁ

LESSOR:

City of Peoria,
a Municipality

By: (/L Yk //é Moy

Signaturé 4
//Qm‘/ // ///n \
Printed Name )

City Manager

Title

ATTEST:

By. %’[/IAM Lt ot s oo”
Signatre’ =/

/
/

7 p PR
o // il Lo LA S

Printed Name g

City Clerk
Title
REVIEWED AND APPROVED:
NN
By: (G X ( )Z/
Signature ( ™

Rendall IR av

Printed Name

Corporation Counsel

Title

LESSEE:

Southwind RAS, LLC

BY%%M/IA

Manfger

FILE NO. 11-068



T EXHIBIT A

(avie (igamSurss Arve Lo Gury /3159 ) 3533 P04 DG Ty P 42

LEGEND

7 Existing Lease Area m
w Area-4.6 Acres w
E Gravel Road M
&
> 7 Additon
et (VLR ; § Arca> 4.4 Acres
ek |
Exasting Tree i
e
@
&4 = 5 i) £ bl
——
SRE 1.
f - #, Drone image 05.26.16
Y b 5 o
o _WoOoD '
OPERATION k <. CALL JULIE 1-800-892-0123
! g E with the following:
] i e COUNTT:
N it iy B - 48 hours before you dig
e & e & Brining Dok, B et R
i 2 A @ FEIVT K CTLET S TREN T BRSNS RTINS Y
i TITET. e oo ¥ S covi w e Tt
£ S FORTET 9 AGATN VIS NRCAIICTER, MMRWTES ST TS
o E jree OECOMR um #TILS
FREPARED Y PHETAXAD UK DESIGNE D NG OWNER x NOTICE |tocston SHEET
WINSTON ENGINEERING, LLC SOUTHWIND RAS DRAVN G | Proj Iype | omx T -
E 7% SOUTIHWED BOULEY ARDY 2230 SOLTHWING BOULEVARD APPROVED o Proj § ™ .h....).mﬂ..atvh 1@0--” gm A
. LETT HIINOLS (it BARMETE, BLDOSS 6003 e e [] ASPEOVED FOR LN T SN e e 4 4 W W Y0 o o
PIIONE 616 403 9028 FAX wonuaa esee FHONE 630 213 9700 PAX 630 3749138 DATE 08723716 |  Foicer xnx IS eorars Sve svea] VIS " )
B A = AP N ) g O @owt wmoves s _[Toouy 159 e e % Addition Option, 08/23/16 - Google Image 3

1en-1 1 AN 371



